
 Agenda

Page 1

Health and Social Care Scrutiny Board (5)

Time and Date
10.00 am on Wednesday, 31st January, 2018

Place
Committee Room 3 - Council House

Public Business

1. Apologies and Substitutions  

2. Declarations of Interest  

3. Minutes  

(a) To agree the minutes of the meeting held on 21st November, 2017  
(Pages 3 - 10)

(b) Matters Arising  

4. Child and Adolescent Mental Health Services (CAMHS) Update  (Pages 11 
- 46)

Joint report

The following representatives have been invited to the meeting for the 
consideration of this item:

Simon Gilby, Coventry and Warwickshire Partnership Trust (CWPT)
Matt Gilks, Coventry and Rugby Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG)
Jed Francique, CWPT

A request has been received from a member of the public concerning the 
Adult Neurodevelopment Diagnostic Pathway, Briefing Notes of the Scrutiny 
Co-ordinator and Catherine Rigney, Coventry and Rugby CCG are attached 

5. Coventry and Warwickshire Partnership Trust CQC Re-inspection Report 
and Action Plan  

Presentation from Simon Gilby, Coventry and Warwickshire Partnership Trust 
(CWPT)    

6. Report back from the Task and Finish Group on Improving the Quality of 
Housing and the Health and Wellbeing of Coventry Residents  (Pages 47 
- 52)

Public Document Pack



Page 2

Report of the Task and Finish Group

7. Work Programme 2017/18  (Pages 53 - 62)

Report of the Scrutiny Co-ordinator

8. Any other items of Public Business  

Any other items of public business which the Chair decides to take as matters 
of urgency because of the special circumstances involved

Private Business
Nil

Martin Yardley, Deputy Chief Executive (Place), Council House Coventry

Tuesday, 23 January 2018

Notes: 1) The person to contact about the agenda and documents for this meeting is 
Liz Knight, Governance Services, Council House, Coventry, telephone 7683 3073, 
alternatively information about this meeting can be obtained from the following web 
link:                   http://moderngov.coventry.gov.uk

2)  Council Members who are not able to attend the meeting should notify Liz 
Knight as soon as possible and no later than 9.00 a.m. on Wednesday, 31st January, 
2018 giving their reasons for absence and the name of the Council Member (if any) 
who will be attending the meeting as their substitute. 

3) Scrutiny Board Members who have an interest in any report to this 
meeting, but who are not Members of this Scrutiny Board, have been invited to notify 
the Chair by 12 noon on the day before the meeting that they wish to speak on a 
particular item.  The Member must indicate to the Chair their reason for wishing to 
speak and the issue(s) they wish to raise.

Membership: Councillors F Abbott (By Invitation), R Ali (By Invitation), K Caan (By 
Invitation), J Clifford, D Gannon (Chair), L Kelly, D Kershaw, R Lancaster, M Lapsa, 
T Mayer, C Miks, D Spurgeon and S Walsh

Please note: a hearing loop is available in the committee rooms

If you require a British Sign Language interpreter for this meeting 
OR it you would like this information in another format or 
language please contact us.

Liz Knight
Telephone: (024) 7683 3073
e-mail: liz.knight@coventry.gov.uk

http://moderngov.coventry.gov.uk/
mailto:liz.knight@coventry.gov.uk


– 1 –

Coventry City Council
Minutes of the Meeting of Health and Social Care Scrutiny Board (5) held at 10.00 

am on Tuesday, 21 November 2017

Present: 
Members: Councillor D Gannon (Chair)

Councillor J Clifford
Councillor D Kershaw
Councillor R Lancaster
Councillor T Mayer
Councillor C Miks
Councillor M Mutton (substitute for Councillor Kelly)
Councillor D Skinner (substitute for Councillor Lapsa)

Co-Opted Member: David Spurgeon

Other Member:

Other Representatives:

Councillor F Abbott, Cabinet Member for Adult Services

Andrea Green, Coventry and Rugby Clinical Commissioning 
Group (CCG)
Jenni Northcote, Coventry and Rugby CCG
Justine Richards, Coventry and Warwickshire Partnership 
Trust (CWPT) 

Employees:
V Castree, Place Directorate
P Fahy, People Directorate
L Gaulton, People Directorate
L Knight, Place Directorate

Apologies: Councillor L Kelly, M Lapsa and S Walsh 

Public Business

28. Declarations of Interest 

There were no declarations of interest.

29. Minutes 

The minutes of the meetings held on 11th and 18th October, 2017 were signed as 
true records. There were no matters arising.

30. Primary Care Sustainability and Planning 

The Board considered a report of Andrea Green, Coventry and Rugby Clinical 
Commissioning Group (CCG) which set out the current position of primary care 
within Coventry and outlined the future primary care planning arrangements. 
Andrea Green and Jenni Northcote, Coventry and Rugby CCG, and Justine 
Richards, Coventry and Warwickshire Partnership Trust (CWPT) attended the 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3a



– 2 –

meeting for the consideration of this item. Councillor Abbott, Cabinet Member for 
Adult Services was also in attendance.

The report set out the background to Coventry and Rugby CCG which was formed 
in 2013 and whose membership was derived from local General Practice provider 
contract holders. The CCG had 59 member practices located in Coventry. These 
made up the general practice provider market for providing primary care medical 
services for registered patients across Coventry. The practice membership 
included 9 single handed practices as well as practices with multiple partners. The 
Board were informed that the smallest practice, Anchor Centre, had a registered 
population of 582 patients with the largest being Engleton House Surgery with a 
population of 23,020, this included Coventry University branch. Providers of 
general practice services were independent contractors within the NHS family and 
their responsibilities included delivery of a nationally prescribed Core Contract for 
specified primary care services. The main challenges and top 5 workforce 
priorities were detailed. 

The Board were provided with a definition o
[...]
ing the period and the ongoing work to 
improve the CAMHS system of support for children and young people. 
Over the last 12 months significant progress has been made in the following areas:

a)      Implementing the new ASD pathway for school-aged children, including the ongoing 
development of the Dimensions Tool; 

b)      Delivery of support in schools particularly through the enhanced Primary Mental Health offer 
and the positive outcomes that this has delivered.  

c)       Ongoing development of the community Eating Disorders service; 
d)      Maintaining referral to treatment waiting times, with strengthened arrangements to reduce 

follow-up waits; 
e)      Procuring additional clinical capacity via an independent provider to offset recruitment 

challenges, which reflect the national picture;
f)        Launch of the new, integrated CAMHS LAC  service, with consultation & advice to Social 

Workers; 
g)      Launch of a new website;
h)      Positive feedback from service users, e.g. reflected in many areas of the Experience of Service 

User Questionnaires.

The key next steps for the CAMHS programme are:

a)      Monitoring the specific action already taken to address the issues raised in the Care Quality 
Commission inspection;

b)      Ongoing waiting list management action to address all key waits, particularly CAMHS follow-up 
waits and ASD  assessment waits; 

Page 11

Agenda Item 4



2

c)      Ongoing work to make “early help” available through a range of means, including online 
support, telephone advice & consultation and pre-assessment groups; 

d)      Workforce planning and development, including ongoing recruitment and retention work; 
e)      Developing a tier 3.5 service business case, to provide additional, integrated support for young 

people presenting in crisis situations; 
f)        Further developing the service for Looked After Children;

Page 12



3

1. PURPOSE 

1.1 The purpose of this CAMHS update report is to do the following: 
[...]
an evaluation with 
service users and other 
stakeholders on key changes in 
delivery since 2015

Warwickshire Contract 
Management Group membership to 
involve young people and 
parents/carers to ensure co-
commissioning and close 
stakeholder engagement across the 
system.

8        Further strengthening support for a range of vulnerable children and young 
people.

 Evaluation of the LAC CAMHS service for wider lessons learned for joint working 
between Children’s social  care and CAMHS 

 Implementation of the enhanced Youth Justice and SARC initiative on 
confirmation of successful award

 Review of the Pathways for Mental health support to refugee and asylum seeking 
children

 Build on strategic links with the Children’s Transforming Care (TCP) partnership 
to support CYP with LD and ASD.

9        Developing a Multiagency workforce plan (please see table 18 for detailed 
milestones)  

 Continue to deliver Primary Mental Health training to the Universal children’s 
workforce 

 Continue delivery of the Enhanced primary Mental Health intervention to schools  
 Publishing a Multiagency Workforce plan 
 Continue with CYP IAPT implementation 

10    Implementing the new Warwickshire Children and Young People’s Emotional 
Well-being and Mental Health contract

 Through mobilisation and delivery 
of the implementation plan for the 
new service

Page 36



 Briefing note 

To: Health and Social Care Scrutiny Board (5)                                      Date: 31st January 2018

Subject: Adult Neurodevelopment Diagnostic Pathway

1 Background information

1.1 Scrutiny received a request from a Member of the Public which stated

“I would like the process of adults being assessed and diagnosed for autism to be clearer 

and more promoted. It's quite clear for children but a minefield for adults.”

1.2 Scrutiny Co-ordination Committee, at their meeting on 20th December, 2017 agreed that 
Health and Social Care Scrutiny Board were best placed to follow up on this request. 

1.3 Therefore attached is a briefing note from the CCG outlining the pathway. 

1.4 No officers will be present to respond to this report, but if Members have further questions, 
they will be noted and responses sought or it can be added onto the work programme for 
future consideration by the Board.

1.5 The Member of the Public who submitted the request has been informed that a response 
has been received. 

Victoria Castree
Scrutiny Co-ordinator
Place Directorate
02476 831122
Victoria.castree@coventry.gov.uk

Page 37



This page is intentionally left blank



1

Briefing note for Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee 31 Jan 
2018
In response to the following query: 

I would like the process of adults being assessed and diagnosed for autism to be 

clearer and more promoted. It's quite clear for children but a minefield for adults.

1.    Adult Neurodevelopment Diagnostic Pathway

1.1. Background
Following the introduction of The Autism Act 2009 and the subsequent 2010 

publication ‘Fulfilling and Rewarding Lives: The Strategy for Autism’, health and 

social care communities were required to collaborate on the production of a local 

autism strategy. 

An Implementation Group was convened to progress the implementation of the 

pathway and has launched a service that covers both autism (ASD) and Attention 

Deficit Hyperactivity Disorder (ADHD) diagnosis and post diagnosis for adults.

The service provides a therapy led multi-disciplinary diagnostic assessment, focused 

post-diagnostic support and signposting beyond the service. Post-diagnostic support 

has been embedded within the pathway, in accordance with NICE guidance, to 

ensure that patients have appropriate support and mechanisms to manage their 

condition, thereby achieving better outcomes.

1.2.                      Local data
Clinicians acknowledge that there is high co-morbidity (approximately 40%) between 

ASD and ADHD. 

Autism Spectrum disorders have a 1.1% prevalence in the general 
[...]
up to look at improving the Quality of Housing and the Health 
and Wellbeing of Coventry Residents, in recognition that housing is a significant factor in 
impacting health outcomes. 

1.3 The Task and Finish group wanted to investigate, and draw attention to the link between 
health and housing, look at the existing work being undertaken by organisations across the 
City to support people in developing and maintaining healthy homes and to consider how 
we can improve the quality of private rented sector housing.

1.4 Members were joined on the task and finish group by representative from Coventry Citizens 
Advice, who were able to provide an insight into the housing challenges faced by Coventry 
residents and thanks goes to them for their help and support.

1.5 Members also heard evidence from West Midlands Fire Service, Whitefriars Housing, the 
Council’s Housing Enforcement team and Public Health. A call for evidence was also put 
out electronically to enable private Landlords to give their views.

2 Recommendations
The Health and Social Care Scrutiny Board (5) are requested to:

1. Consider the recommendations from the Task and Finish group in the report and 
support the recommendations below for Cabinet 

2. To request an update in 6 months’ time on the progress of the recommendations.

The Cabinet is recommended: 

1. That the Coventry and Rugby Clinical Commissioning Group are asked to look at 
hosting Citizens’ Advice outreach in GP surgeries (Cllr Caan)

2. To endorse the work of Citizens’ Advice Frontline Network to look at the co-ordination 
of grant and charity resources to assist tenants to create easier access to funds for 
tenants in need of support (Cllr Bigham)

3. To support the continued work of the West Midlands Fire Service on the Health 
Agenda, including working with partners to evaluate the impact of the Back Home 
Safe and Well initiative and, if appropriate, explore options for future funding (Cllr 
Caan/Cllr Abbott) Page 47

Agenda Item 6



2

4. To endorse work with city partners to consider opportunities for information sharing, 
which could lead to the identification of vulnerable people who may benefit from 
services or support through community resources, such as from Citizen’s Advice and 
the Fire Service Safe and Well check. (Cllr Abbott/Cllr Bigham)

5. That work is undertaken to define and promote Healthy Homes (Cllr Caan)
6. To support the proposal to continue to develop Selective Licensing in the City (Cllr 

Bigham)

3 Information/Background
3.1 Context (or background)

3.2 Health and Social Care Scrutiny Board (5) set up a task and finish group to look at 
improving the Quality of Housing and the Health and Wellbeing of Coventry Residents at 
their meeting 19th July 2017. The group met five times and heard evidence from Citizens 
Advice Coventry (who participated in all subsequent meetings of the task and finish group), 
Whitefriars Housing, West Midlands Fire Service, the City Council’s Housing Enforcement 
team and Public Health.

3.3 Outcomes of the Task and Finish Group sessions

3.4 Public Health and setting the scene
Public Health presented background information to the group outlining the impacts housing 
can have on the health of an individual and that this is an area which is increasing in profile 
nationally. Information on the type of housing stock in the City, as well as the quality of it, 
was provided. The most recent figures provided highlighted that 35% of private rented 
stock in Coventry was not considered to meet the national decent homes standard. 

3.5 The group discussed the number of partners involved in helping improve the standards of 
housing and decided who to invite to future meetings.

3.6 The Preventative Sustainability and Transformation Plan work stream was also discussed     
as a forum where partners are currently discussing and enabling preventative work to 
improve the outcomes of Coventry residents.

3.7 Citizens Advice Coventry 

3.8 Citizens Advice
[...]
t the Coventry and Rugby Clinical Commissioning Group are 
asked to look at hosting Citizens’ Advice outreach in GP surgeries.

3.14 Citizens Advice used to run outreach sessions in GPs surgeries in Coventry but with 
changes to the health service, this ended. However, there are many benefits to both the 
Health Service and residents of such an agreement. Being in the GP surgeries allows 
Citizens Advice to have contact with vulnerable individuals who may not otherwise access 
their services. The help provided can help improve circumstances for the individual, as they 
can provide advice not only on housing but about debt, finance and employment. This can 
help improve the individual’s wellbeing and reduce the number of visits they make to the 
GP thereby saving money. The GP can also signpost an individual to Citizens Advice 
during their appointment which enables them to focus their appointment time on health 
related matters – a 2015 Citizens Advice report stated that GPs in England report spending 
almost a fifth (19 per cent) of their time on social issues that are not principally about 
health. The implied cost to the health service of this time is almost £400 million a year1.  

3.15 Recommendation 2: To endorse the work of Citizens’ Advice Frontline Network to look at 
the co-ordination of grant and charity resources to assist tenants to create easier access to 
funds for tenants in need of support.

3.16 The group proposed this recommendation as basic furniture is important in having a 
healthy home. Even if an individual gets a tenancy with a RSL, they are often not provided 
with any basic furniture or flooring. Flooring, for example, is important in preventing slips 
and trips and for keeping a property warm. Not having a cooker makes it difficult to feed 
yourself well. Tenants are encouraged to apply to grants and charities to furnish their 
properties and Advice Services across the city will help with this. However, it was felt it 
would be far easier
[...]
ore responsive to vulnerable clients. 

3.32 This discussion prompted recommendation 4, which is about data sharing between 
partners to identify vulnerable people who could benefit from support from a number of 
agencies to make their home healthier.

3.33 Recommendation 4: To endorse work with city partners to consider opportunities for 
information sharing, which could lead to the identification of vulnerable people who may 
benefit from services or support through community resources, such as from Citizen’s 
Advice and the Fire Service Safe and Well check.

3.34 Housing Enforcement

3.35 The Housing Enforcement team presented to the group and highlighted that their 
enforcement work is reactive, responding to complaints by tenants, working towards the 
aim that the team enforce the requirements of the Housing Act and ensure minimum 
standards met. They deal with forced evictions and are responsible for the mandatory 
licensing of Houses in Multiple Occupation (HMOs). 

3.36 It was commented however, that minimum standards as required by law are not necessarily 
satisfactory in bringing homes up to standards. This view was echoed by other witnesses 
who felt they would like to see more regulation of the private sector. 

3.37 It was acknowledged by the Task and Finish Group that there is a gap between the legal 
minimum standard for a home and what is a healthy home. Hence recommendation 5 
below.

3.38 Recommendation 5: That work is undertaken to define and promote Healthy Homes 

3.39 The standards for HMOs are more stringent as they have to be licensed.  About 50% of 
applications go through without issue as they are from experienced Landlords. The 
remainder are given a schedule of work and visits are repeated until the standards are met.Page 51



6

3.40 When properties are inspected, hazards are categorised by risk. This is worked out using a 
formula prescribed by legislation, which does take into account the age of the tenant when 
scoring vulnerability,
[...]
Howard/ 
Gail Quinton

Request from 
Scrutiny @ 
meeting on 
21.11.17

- Upscaling Prevention Further reports to be submitted to the Board as 
appropriate

Gail Quinton Request from 
Scrutiny @ 
meeting on 
21.11.17

P
age 62


	Agenda
	3a To agree the minutes of the meeting held on 21st November, 2017
	4 Child and Adolescent Mental Health Services (CAMHS) Update
	Adult Neurodevelopment Diagnostic Pathway
	Adult Neurodevelopment Diagnostic Pathway (i)

	6 Report back from the Task and Finish Group on Improving the Quality of Housing and the Health and Wellbeing of Coventry Residents
	7 Work Programme 2017/18



Minutes of the meeting


– 1 –

Coventry City Council
Minutes of the Meeting of Health and Social Care Scrutiny Board (5) held at 10.00 

am on Wednesday, 31 January 2018

Present: 
Members: Councillor D Gannon (Chair)

Councillor J Clifford
Councillor D Kershaw
Councillor R Lancaster
Councillor T Mayer
Councillor C Miks

Co-Opted Member: David Spurgeon

Other Representatives: Lisa Cummins, Coventry and Warwickshire Partnership Trust 
(CWPT)
Jed Francique, CWPT
Simon Gilby, CWPT
Matt Gilks, Coventry and Rugby Clinical Commissioning 
Group (CCG)

Employees:
A Butler, People Directorate
V Castree, Place Directorate
P Fahy, People Directorate
L Gaulton, People Directorate
L Knight, Place Directorate

Apologies: Councillor L Kelly, M Lapsa and S Walsh 
Councillor F Abbott, Cabinet Member for Adult Services
Councillor B Kaur, Deputy Cabinet Member FOR Children and 
Young People

Public Business

36. Declarations of Interest 

There were no declarations of interest.

37. Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting held on 21st November, 2017 were signed as a true 
record. There were no matters arising. 

38. Child and Adolescent Mental Health Services (CAMHS) Update 

The Board considered a joint report which highlighted the progress made during 
the last twelve months with the Child and Adolescent Mental Health Services 
(CAMHS) Transformation Plan. The report detailed both the achievements and the 
challenges during this period and the ongoing work to improve the CAMHS system 



– 2 –

of support for children and young people. Matt Gilks, Coventry and Rugby CCG 
and Simon Gilby and Jed Francique, Coventry and Warwickshire Partnership Trust 
(CWPT) attended the meeting for the consideration of this item. The Board also 
received briefing notes of the Scrutiny Co-ordinator and Coventry and Rugby CCG 
concerning a request from a member of the public concerning the Adult 
Neurodevelopment Diagnostic Pathway. 

The report also provided a reminder of the tiers of the CAMHS system; provided 
an update on the national and local policy context; highlighted the findings of the 
recent CQC inspection and detailed the action being taken in response; and set 
out the priorities for Year 3 of the transformation programme.  

The Board were informed that over the last twelve months progress had been 
made in the following areas:

 Implementing the new ASD pathway for school-aged children, including the 
ongoing development of the Dimensions Tool; 

 Delivery of support in schools particularly through the enhanced Primary 
Mental Health offer and the positive outcomes that this has delivered.  

 Ongoing development of the community Eating Disorders service; 
 Maintaining referral to treatment waiting times, with strengthened 

arrangements to reduce follow-up waits; 
 Procuring additional clinical capacity via an independent provider to offset 

recruitment challenges, which reflect the national picture;
 Launch of the new, integrated CAMHS LAC  service, with consultation & 

advice to Social Workers; 
 Launch of a new website;
 Positive feedback from service users, e.g. reflected in many areas of the 

Experience of Service User Questionnaires.

The key next steps for the CAMHS programme were:

 Monitoring the specific action already taken to address the issues raised in 
the Care Quality Commission inspection;

 Ongoing waiting list management action to address all key waits, 
particularly CAMHS follow-up waits and ASD  assessment waits; 

 Ongoing work to make “early help” available through a range of means, 
including online support, telephone advice & consultation and pre-
assessment groups; 

 Workforce planning and development, including ongoing recruitment and 
retention work; 

 Developing a tier 3.5 service business case, to provide additional, 
integrated support for young people presenting in crisis situations; 

 Further developing the service for Looked After Children;

The Board questioned the officers and representatives on a number of issues and 
responses were provided, matters raised included:

 The frustrations from Head Teachers and teachers regarding their dealings 
with CAMHS 



– 3 –

 Clarification about the issues raised by the CQC inspection including the 
safeguarding policy; the lack of key performance indicators; the mixed staff 
morale; and governance of the service

 Reference to the establishment of a joint Scrutiny Boards (2) and (5) Task and 
Finish Group on CAMHS providing opportunities to work with the partner 
representatives

 Reference to the Green Paper and the future proposals for schools including 
having a trained mental health person in each individual school

 Clarification about the waiting times for CAMHS and proposals for 
improvements including targets

 The importance of bringing in improvements at pace
 Concerns about the growing demands for the service, the increasing 

complexity of cases and the problems associated with the recruitment and 
retention of staff

 Further details about the problems being experienced in individuals schools
 Clarification about the funding of CAMHS across the partnership
 The importance of Coventry’s work with schools to be highlighted as a trail 

blazer for the pilot scheme arising from the Green paper
 The importance of strong partnership working to be able to deal with all the 

CAMHS issues.

The Board noted that Scrutiny had received a request from a member of the public 
which stated ‘I would like the process of adults being assessed and diagnosed for 
autism to be clearer and more promoted. It is quite clear for children but a 
minefield for adults’. The briefing note from the CCG outlined the pathway and 
included information on local data; eligibility criteria; referral routes; and the 
promotion of the service.      

RESOLVED that:

(1) The content of the report including the achievements and the challenges 
faced by CAMHS, the ongoing work to improve the system and the key next 
steps for the programme be noted.

(2) Arrangements be put in place to establish a joint Scrutiny Boards (2) and 
(5) CAMHS Task and Finish Group with the remit of looking into the social, 
emotional and mental health issues in schools, meeting with the appropriate 
lead officers, lead members, Head Teacher representatives, the partner 
health organisations and clinicians.

(3) Details of all the strands of CAMHS funding setting out how all the 
services are funded across the partnership be circulated to members.

(4) All the partner organisations working in the CAMHS service be requested 
to make every effort to increase the work with local schools.

(5) The link to the ‘Transforming Children and Young People’s Mental Health 
Provision’ Green paper be shared with Board members providing the 
opportunity for the Board to make comment on the paper as well as 
members feeding back any views from their perspective as school 
governors.



– 4 –

(6) Arising from the request from a member of the public concerning the 
process and promotion of the Adult Neurodevelopment Diagnostic Pathway, 
the content of the briefing note from the CCG be noted. 

39. Coventry and Warwickshire Partnership Trust CQC Re-inspection Report 
and Action Plan 

The Board received a presentation from Simon Gilby, Coventry and Warwickshire 
Partnership Trust (CWPT) on the CQC Inspection Report of CWPT which was 
published in November, 2017. CWPT was rated as ‘requires improvement’ with the 
report indicated that although some progress had been made since the previous 
inspection, insufficient progress had been made to enable a higher rating to be 
awarded overall. Lisa Cummins, CWPT was also in attendance.  

The presentation highlighted the key issues for 2016/17 along with some 
background information on the employees at CWPT. An overview of the inspection 
found that the report was positive; CWPT were a learning organisation; immediate 
actions and improvements had been made; and the organisation was committed to 
excellence.

Detailed information was provided on the inspection ratings under the headings of 
Safe, Effective, Caring, Responsive and Well-led. Caring was rated as ‘good’ with 
the other areas ‘requires improvement’. A breakdown for the individual ratings for 
Community Health and Mental Health was set out. Four areas within mental health 
were rated as ‘inadequate’ and the Board were informed of the immediate actions 
which had been undertaken to improve this situation. Three of these areas had 
now moved to ‘requires improvement’.   

The presentation drew attention to the work that CWPT was particularly proud of 
and the areas for improvement under the inspection rating headings.       

Regarding the key issue of the Child and Adolescent Mental Health Services 
(CAMHS) waiting list, in particular the waiting times for children and young people 
to access mental health treatment and referrals that required triage and availability 
of staff to complete the task, the Board were informed that the new CAMHS 
Navigation Hub was being implemented with strengthened arrangements as 
follows:

 All referrals clinically screened within 2 days, with all referrals screened as 
urgent being prioritised

 Clinical staff numbers increased from 1.5 to 3 WTE and admin support from 
5 to 8.5 WTE

 Standard Operating Procedure updated
 Strengthened CAMHS waiting list review arrangements
 Fully engaged with partners in a joint approach.

Attention was drawn to the warning notice that had been issued in respect of the 
physical health care and treatment provided to patients on the older people mental 
health wards. The Board were informed of the immediate action which had been 
undertaken as follows:

 Multi-disciplinary team case review of every patient undertaken and process 
embedded in practice



– 5 –

 Nursing staff received refresh physical health skills training and had been 
assessed as fully compliant

 Standardised process developed for management of physical health care, 
reviewed and strengthened

 Governance embedded, process to monitor and ensure oversight in place
The Board noted that the CQC, NHS Improvement, and the CCG were all 
supportive of the plans and approached taken.

The presentation concluded with progress which included an action plan being 
developed with a focus on outcomes and tangible assurance. Many improvements 
had already been completed and full completion was anticipated by July 2018. 
Progress was monitored by the Trust Board. 

The Board questioned the representatives on a number of issues and responses 
were provided, matters raised included:

 The importance of moving improvements forward at pace
 The reaction of CWPT to the inspection report
 Clarification about the governance of the organisation
 Concerns that the report could create a negative public perception despite 

all excellent work that is carried out
 Clarification that as some areas had improved while others slipped back, 

had the focus on the areas that had improved meant too little attention had 
been paid to other areas

 Whether the inspection team were the same inspectors who undertook the 
initial inspection.

   
RESOLVED that the content of the presentation on the Coventry and 
Warwickshire Partnership Trust CQC Re-inspection report be noted, with the 
Board being reassured about the ‘inadequate’ areas that had already been 
addressed by the Trust. 

40. Report back from the Task and Finish Group on Improving the Quality of 
Housing and the Health and Wellbeing of Coventry Residents 

The Board considered a briefing note of the Scrutiny Co-ordinator detailing the 
outcomes of Task and Finish Group on Improving the Quality of Housing and the 
Health and Wellbeing of Coventry Residents. Approval for the establishment of the 
Task Group was given by the Board at their meeting on 19th July, 2017. 

The briefing note highlighted that the Task and Finish Group had wanted to 
investigate and draw attention to the link between health and housing; to look at 
the existing work being undertaken by organisations across the City to support 
people in developing and maintaining healthy homes; and to consider how the 
Council could improve the quality of private rented sector housing. The Group 
were joined by representatives from Coventry Citizens Advice who were able to 
provide an insight into the housing challenges faced by Coventry residents. 
Members also heard evidence from West Midlands Fire Service, Whitefriars 
Housing, the Council’s Housing Enforcement Team and Public Health. A call for 
evidence was also put out electronically to enable private landlords to give their 
views. The Group met on five occasions. 



– 6 –

The briefing note detailed the outcomes of the Task and Finish Group sessions on 
the following subjects:
Public Health and setting the scene
Citizens Advice Coventry
West Midlands Fire Service
Whitefriars Housing
Housing Enforcement.

The recommendations from the Task and Finish Group were to be submitted to 
Cabinet at their meeting on 6th March, 2018.

Members discussed the recommendations to be submitted to Cabinet and 
suggested the inclusion of the work of other advice agencies. The issue of limited 
resources was highlighted.

RESOLVED that:

(1) Having considered the recommendations from the Task and Finish Group 
as set out in the briefing note and having taken account of the comments 
from members, the recommendations be amended to read as follows:

i. That the Coventry and Rugby Clinical Commissioning Group are asked to 
look at hosting advice outreach in GP surgeries (Cllr Caan)

ii. To endorse the work of Citizens’ Advice Frontline Network and other 
advice agencies to look at the co-ordination of grant and charity resources 
to assist tenants to create easier access to funds for tenants in need of 
support (Cllr Bigham)

iii. To support the continued work of the West Midlands Fire Service on the 
Health Agenda, including working with partners to evaluate the impact and 
then, if appropriate, explore funding options for the Back Home Safe and 
Well initiative (Cllr Caan/Cllr Abbott)

iv. To endorse work with city partners to consider opportunities for 
information sharing, which could lead to the identification of vulnerable 
people who may benefit from services or support through community 
resources, such as from Citizen’s Advice, Coventry Independent Advice 
Services and the Fire Service Safe and Well check. (Cllr Abbott/Cllr Bigham)

v. That work is undertaken to define and promote Healthy Homes (Cllr Caan)

vi. To support the proposal to continue to develop Selective Licensing in the 
City (Cllr Bigham)(2) The recommendations for Cabinet, as amended above, 
be supported.

(3) An update report be submitted to a future meeting of the Board in six 
months’ time on the progress of the recommendations 

41. Work Programme 2017/18 



– 7 –

The Board noted their work programme for the current municipal year. 

42. Any other items of Public Business - Coventry and Warwickshire Health 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

The Scrutiny Co-ordinator reported that the next meeting of the Coventry and 
Warwickshire Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee was due to be held at 2.00 
pm on Tuesday, 27th February, 2018.

(Meeting closed at 12.00 pm)


